Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Joseba Larrañaga Otaño and Mikel Larrañaga Otaño to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 313, 26.10.2013.

Judgment of the General Court of 16 October 2014 — Larrañaga Otaño v OHIM (GRAPHENE)

(Case T-459/13) (1)

(Community trade mark — Application for Community word mark GRAPHENE — Absolute ground for refusal — Descriptive character — Article 7(1)(c) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009)

(2014/C 421/55)

Language of the case: Spanish

Parties

Applicants: Joseba Larrañaga Otaño (San Sebastián, Spain) and Mikel Larrañaga Otaño (San Sebastián) (represented by: F. Bueno Salamero, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented by: Ó. Mondéjar Ortuño, acting as Agent)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of OHIM of 12 June 2013 (Case R 210/2013-2) concerning an application for registration of the word sign GRAPHENE as a Community trade mark.

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Joseba Larrañaga Otaño and Mikel Larrañaga Otaño to pay the costs.

(¹) OJ C 313, 26.10.2013.

Judgment of the General Court of 10 October 2014 — Marchiani v Parliament

(Case T-479/13) (1)

(Rules governing the payment of expenses and allowances to Members of the European Parliament — Parliamentary assistance allowance — Recovery of undue payments)

(2014/C 421/56)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Jean-Charles Marchiani (Toulon, France) (represented by: C.-S. Marchiani, lawyer)

Defendant: European Parliament (represented by: N. Lorenz and C. Karamarcos, Agents)

Re:

Application for the annulment of (i) the decision of the Secretary-General of the European Parliament of 4 July 2013 concerning the recovery from the applicant of a sum of EUR 107 694,72 and of (ii) the related debit note of 5 July 2013.